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PacMtn WDC Board of Directors & 
PacMtn Workforce Consortium Joint Meeting 
Meeting Minutes 
February 22, 2024 | 9:00a 

 
Talking Cedar & Online via Microsoft Teams 
 
Attendees: 
Board Members: Michael Cade, Christina Riley, Alissa Shay, Jacquelin Earley, Jovon Vaughn, David Schaffert, Jonathan Pleger, 
Clint Bryson, Cheryl Heywood, Dr. Carli Schiffner (Nominee), Bob Guenther, Jason Reed, Tricia Wiltse, Jeanne Brooks 
 
Consortium Members: Commissioner Sharon Trask, Commissioner Patrick Jerry Doyle, Commissioner Kevin Pine, Commissioner 
Carolina Mejia, Commissioner Sean Swope 
 
PacMtn Staff: William Westmoreland, Wil Yeager, Arissa De Lima, Megan Fiess, Dan Cooling, Christina Gorman, Aaron Pentland, 
Wes Smith 
 
Guests: Phyllis Martin, Sean Willey, Sam Mitchell, Mei-Ling Taylor, Jason Hoseney, Andrew Garate, Jessie Koons 
 

I. Welcome & Leadership Reports 

a. Welcome & Self Introductions – Michael Cade, Board Chair called the meeting to order at 

3:31p 

b. Establish Quorum & Review Today’s Agenda – Quorum was established at this time for the 

WDC Board and Consortium.  

c. Board Chair Comments – Michael showed his appreciation for all in attendance. He reflected 

on the Boards work and the positive outlook for the future.   

d. CEO Report – William Westmoreland reviewed highlights from his CEO Report. Full report can 

be found on the PacMtn website at www.pacmtn.org.  

 

II. Action: Consent Agenda  
The Consent Agenda is a SINGLE item for Board consideration that encompasses items the Board would typically approve with little 

comment. Procedural items such as approval of Minutes, or other legal or housekeeping items are appropriate for a Consent Agenda. 

There can be explanation of items, but there is no discussion of the Consent Agenda. If discussion is warranted or requested ANY item 

can be immediately removed and placed on the regular Agenda for full board discussion. 

a. Action Item: Motion to Approve 1/25/2024 Board Minutes  

i. Jovon Vaugh motioned to Approve items in the Consent Agenda as presented. Bob 

Guenter seconded. Motion Carries.  

 

III. Action Item & Discussion 

a. Discussion Item: Board member Nomination and Reappointment of board Terms 

Arissa De Lima led this discussion. She provided the board with an overview of the Board’s 

composition and its current vacancies.  

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve Nominee and Recommend Do Pass to the Consortium 

 

WDC Board - Alissa Shay Motioned to Approve Nominee, Dr. Carli Schiffner to the WDC 

Board and Recommend Do Pass to the Consortium. Jovon Vaughn seconded. Motion 

Carries.  

http://www.pacmtn.org/
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Consortium – Commissioner Mejia Motioned to Approve and Confirm Nominee, Dr. 

Carli Schiffner to the WDC Board. Commissioner Pine seconded. Motion carries.  

 

ii. Action Item: Motion to Approve Reappointment of Board Member’s Term and 

Recommend Do Pass to the Consortium 

 

WDC Board – Bob Guenther Motioned to Approve Reappointment of Jonathan Pleger’s 

Board Term and Recommended Do Pass to the Consortium. Jacquelin Early seconded. 

Motion carries.  

 

Consortium – Commissioner Mejia Motioned to Approve Reappointment of Jonathan 

Pleger’s Board term. Commissioner Pine seconded. Motion carries.  

Jonathan Pleger abstained from this vote. 

 

There were no questions on this item.  

 

b. Discussion and Action Item: Regional Strategic Plan 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve the 2024-2028 Regional Strategic Plan for Submission 

to the Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board. 

 

Megan Fiess led this discussion. She shared with the Board that the 30 day public comment 

period has closed. An addendum to the packet was also reviewed for the updated to the plan. 

She also went over the remaining timeline with the Board. Megan also reviewed the 

relationship between workforce development boards and the Workforce Training and 

Education Coordinating Board in regards to the Regional Strategic Plan. 

 

There were no questions from the Board.  

 

WDC Board - Jovon Vaughn Motioned to Approve the 2024-2028 Regional Strategic 

Plan for Submission to the Workforce Training and Education Coordinating Board. 

Alissa Shay seconded. Motion carries.  

 

Consortium – Commissioner Pine Motioned to Approve the 2024-2028 Regional 

Strategic Plan for Submission to the Workforce Training and Education Coordinating 

Board. Commissioner Doyle seconded. Motion carries.  

 

c. Discussion and Action Item: OneWorkforce-PacMtn WorkSource System MOU/IFA 

i. Action Item: Motion to Approve to move the OneWorkforce-PacMtn WorkSource 

System MOU into the 3-week negotiation period.  

 

Megan Fiess led this discussion. She shared background of the MOU/IFA with the Board. 

Megan reviewed some language changes and updated that were made and the purpose of the 
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changes. She then discussed the remaining timeline to reach consensus and achieve a fully 

executed MOU/IFA.  Individual meetings were offered if clarification on the MOU/IFA are 

needed from any of the Board.  

 

Questions from the Board:  

 

Jason Reed queried if 1:1 were scheduled for the weekly feedback sessions. 

Megan explained that partners that are part of the MOU are able to schedule 1:1s with 

staff during this period.  

 

Sam Mitchell of ESD shared that ESD may get close to the end of the 30 day period for signing 

due to their lengthy review process.  

 

WDC Board - Jovon Vaughn Motioned to Approve to move the OneWorkforce-PacMtn 

WorkSource System MOU into the 3-week negotiation period. Bob Guenther seconded. 

Motion carries.  

 

IV. Executive Session.  

  

There has been NO Executive Session Requested at this time.  

 

V. Committee & Task Force Updates 

a. Michael announced that a one page handout has been provided that provides explanation on 

each Committees current work.  

 

VI. Good of the Order & Announcements 

Cheryl Heywood announced that TRL hired staff in Lewis County to lead the Anywhere Library, 

expanded access was added to the Salkum library, the American Heart Association donated 22 

blood pressure monitoring kits to have at TRLs rural libraries and mobile services and TRL hired 

staff for Grays Harbor County for their Anywhere Library.  

 

Jacquelin Earley shared that there was a recent graduation of CDL drivers through a Grays Harbor 

College program where 100% of their graduates passed their skills test.  

 

Bob Guenther shared the Cyber Security apprenticeship program through the IBEW77 is awaiting 

approval of the program to offer statewide.  

 

Michael announced that a year ago an Economic Develop District was created to include Thurston, 

Mason, Grays Harbor and Pacific counties. They are currently working on their Community 

Economic Development Strategies. Once this is approved, he will bring it to the WDC Board for 

awareness.  

 

  No further Good of the Order or Announcements. 
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Meeting adjourned at 10:19a 

Submitted by: Arissa De Lima, WDC Board Secretary 
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Name Representing County 

Commissioner Sharon Trask 

Consortium Chair-Chief Local Elected Official 

Mason 

Commissioner Patrick “Jerry” Doyle 

 

Pacific 

Commissioner Sean Swope 

 

Lewis 

Commissioner Kevin Pine 

 

Grays Harbor 

Commissioner Carolina Mejia 

 

Thurston 
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Workforce Development Speak (Commonly Used Acronyms) 

ABE Adult Basic Education IFA Infrastructure Funding Agreement 

CBO Community Based Organizations  ITA Individual Training Account 

CJ Community Jobs MOU Memorandum of Understanding 

CLEO Chief Local Elected Official MyJOB My Journey Out Beyond 

CSO Community Service Offices OJT On the Job Training 

DOL Department of Labor OURR Opioid Use Reduction & Recovery 

DSHS Department of Social of Health Services  TAA The Trade Adjustment Assistance 

DVR Division of Vocational Rehabilitation TANF Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 

ESD Employment Security Department WDA Workforce Development Areas 

DW Dislocated Worker WEX Work Experience 

ESD 113 Educational Service District – Capital Region WIOA Workforce Innovation & Opportunity Act 

ETPL Eligibility Training Provider List WTECB Workforce Training & Education Coordinating 
Board 

  
PacMtn Board Member Values 

Customer needs are priority #1. Ensure all 

counties are included. 

 

Innovate and be creative. 

Honor diverse perspectives. 

In all things demonstrate: Integrity, honesty, transparency, personal excellence, constructive self-

assessment, continuous self-improvement, and mutual respect 

 

Duty of Attention = Full participation and Practical inquiry 

Duty of Allegiance = Address conflict of interest & confidentiality, care about funding sources & potential 

opportunities 

Duty of Agreement = Abide by Federal, State & Local laws and PacMtn mission, vision, values, services, policies & 

programs 

 

Board Member Reminders 

 

Conflict of Interest: In accordance with the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act and the standards of 

honorable business practice. Workforce Development Council members (WDC), as well as members of WDC 

Committees and Task Forces, who directly represent, are employed by, or act as consultants to organizations or 

agencies having business before the Council shall not vote on any matter or issue regarding said organization or 

agency. Any member having a conflict of interest will declare the conflict prior to any discussion on the matter and 

must recuse themselves from any formal action related to the conflict.  

 

Concern about misuse of public resources: PacMtn Board of Directors takes seriously all matters of fiscal integrity 

and the ethical and lawful conduct of its business.  Any concerns about fraud, abuse or unethical conduct should 

be reported to a Board Officer, the CEO or the State Auditor’s Office (SAO). 

https://sao.wa.gov/report-a-concern/how-to-report-a-concern/


 

PacMtn’s mission is to lead dynamic regional workforce development that enhances economic success. 
 

201 5th Ave SW Suite 401 Olympia, WA 98501  |   www.pacmtn.org 
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 Economic Security for All 

$108,333 Business Nav. 

WIOA Formula Grants 

$5,366,528 

WIOA Competitive 

Grants $4,806,218 
State EcSA $701,984 Dept of Commerce 

Grants $4,532,290 

Other, State, Local 

Funding $1,275,589 

Admin Cost Pool 

$542,907 

Youth $1,692,127 

Adult $1,434,696 

Dislocated Worker 

$1,696,797 

Direct Participant 

Services 

Business  

Solutions 

Special Impact 

Projects 
Misc. Contracts 

Administrative 

Services 

PY 23 Revenues - $16,682,609 

PY 23 Expenses - $9,302,329 

• ISD Partner Convening 

• One Stop Professional 
Development  

• Quest Contracts 

 

• Business Services 

• Military Transition 

• Quest 

• Opioid 

• Admin Office Operations 

• One Stop Operator 

• Mad Cap 

• LMI 

• Apprenticeships 

• LMI 
 

• ESD Marketing 
 

      $4,813,525           $ 1,027,298                        $423,571                   $38,914                           $2,999,022 

• Adult/DW/Youth 

• J2J, TST 

• In-House Programs 

• Opioid, Pathways 

• Thurston Job Champ 

 

32.2% 

51.7% 

City of Olympia - 

$132,836 

Thurston Job Cham-

pions - $227,277 

4.2%  

  28.8% 7.6% 

11.0% 4.6% .4% 32.2% 

Economic Security for All 

$436,890 Below 200% 
CDBG - 164,778 

Treatment Sales 

Tax (TST) - $71,041 

Opioid Disaster 

$711,603 

Boeing - $100,000 

Thurston County 

Jail - $196,779 

LIFT - $54,460 

Ag Labor - 

$493,196 

Economic Security for All 

$156,761 Above 200% 

Military Transition - Com-

munity Project 1,500,000 

Economic Security for All 

Fed $354,945 

Quest DWG    

$979,479 

Pathways Home 

$1,260,191 EcSA- Participant 

3,019,354 

EcSA - Business Ser-

vices 1,348,158 

27.2% 



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
Program Year 2023
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
Mod Budget

Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services 
& Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total

 

Budgeted Revenues:

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Formula Grants
  WIOA Admin Cost Pool (ACP) -                          -                      -                      -                       542,906.97            542,906.97              
  WIOA Adult 575,000.00               125,000.00           -                      6,398.00                728,298.77            1,434,696.77           
  WIOA Dislocated Worker 425,000.00               534,759.00           10,000.00             6,398.00                720,640.31            1,696,797.31           
  WIOA Youth 825,000.00               70,000.00             -                      6,398.00                790,729.18            1,692,127.18           
Subtotal 1,825,000.00            729,759.00           10,000.00             19,194.00              2,782,575.23         5,366,528.23           

 
Competit ive DOL/ WIOA Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 2nd Half 567,796.48               -                      -                      -                       143,806.98            711,603.46              
  Pathway Home (07/01/22-12/31/2025) 390,421.83               -                      -                      -                       274,852.75            665,274.58              
      In House Program Pathway 594,916.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       594,916.00              
  Quest DWG (10/01/22-09/30/24) 133,115.00               180,000.00           310,000.00           19,720.00              336,643.53            979,478.53              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (02/01/22-03/31/25) Federal 255,000.00               -                      -                      -                       99,945.00             354,945.00              
  Military Transition - Community Project Grant -                          954,000.00           -                      -                       546,000.00            1,500,000.00           
Subtotal 1,941,249.31            1,134,000.00        310,000.00           19,720.00              1,401,248.26         4,806,217.57           

State EcSA
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Below 200% 284,623.00               -                      -                      -                       152,267.00            436,890.00              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Above 200% 131,761.00               -                      -                      -                       25,000.00             156,761.00              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Business Nav -                          -                      -                      -                       108,333.00            108,333.00              

-                          -                      -                      -                       -                         
-                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         

Subtotal 416,384.00               -                      -                      -                       285,600.00            701,984.00              
  

Department of Commerce Grants
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  01/01/21 -12/31/23 150,179.40               -                      -                      -                       14,598.46             164,777.86              
  Commerce EcSA - Participant Services 2,786,531.00            -                      -                      -                       232,823.00            3,019,354.00           
  Commerce EcSA - Sector Engagement -                          -                      950,000.00           -                       398,158.00            1,348,158.00           

-                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         
Subtotal 2,936,710.40            -                      950,000.00           -                       645,579.46            4,532,289.86           

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network (Ends 10/31/23) 168,715.79               -                      -                      -                       58,560.80             227,276.59              
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs (Ends 12/31/23) 108,316.19               -                      -                      -                       24,520.05             132,836.24              
  Thurston County Jail Program 196,778.82               -                      -                      -                       -                       196,778.82              
  Boeing -                          -                      -                      -                       100,000.00            100,000.00              
  TST Community Grant (Ends 12/31/2023) 48,508.65                -                      -                      -                       22,532.58             71,041.23               
  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) (05/01/2022 - 09/30/2023) 47,538.67                -                      -                      -                       6,921.42               54,460.09               
  Ag Labor (02/14/2023-12/31/2024 440,428.94               -                      -                      -                       52,767.54             493,196.48              
Subtotal 1,010,287.06            -                      -                      -                       265,302.39            1,275,589.45           

Total Revenue 8,129,630.77         1,863,759.00     1,270,000.00      38,914.00            5,380,305.34      16,682,609.11      



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services 
& Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total

Budgeted Expenditures:

Program Services
Direct Participant 

Services
Business Services 

& Solutions
Special Impact 

Projects
Misc. Contracts & 

Projects
Administrative 

Services Total

 WIOA Formula
 Contracted Programs:  Adult 575,000.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       575,000.00              
                               Dislocated Worker 425,000.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       425,000.00              
                               Youth 825,000.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       825,000.00              
 Youth Training and internships -                          30,000.00             -                      -                       -                       30,000.00               
 Incumbent Worker Training -                          100,000.00           -                      -                       -                       100,000.00              
 Business Services -                          400,000.00           -                      -                       -                       400,000.00              
 Military Transition -                          199,759.00           -                      -                       -                       199,759.00              
 Apprentice Connections -                          -                      -                      15,000.00              -                       15,000.00               
 ESD System Outreach match -                          -                      -                      4,194.00                -                       4,194.00                 
 One Stop Professional Development -                          -                      10,000.00             -                       -                       10,000.00               
     Subtotal 1,825,000.00            729,759.00           10,000.00             19,194.00              -                       2,583,953.00           

Competitive DOL/WIOA Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 2nd Half 497,796.48               70,000.00             -                      -                       -                       567,796.48              
  Pathway Home (07/01/22-12/31/2025) 291,341.27               -                      -                      -                       -                       291,341.27              
      In House Program Pathway 298,612.19               
  Quest DWG (10/01/22-09/30/24) 133,115.00               180,000.00           310,000.00           19,720.00              -                       642,835.00              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (02/01/22-03/31/25) Federal 255,000.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       255,000.00              
  Military Transition - Community Project Grant -                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         
     Subtotal 1,475,864.94            250,000.00           310,000.00           19,720.00              -                       2,055,584.94           

State EcSA
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Below 200% 284,623.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       284,623.00              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Above 200% 131,761.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       131,761.00              
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Business Nav -                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         

-                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         
-                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         

     Subtotal 416,384.00               -                      -                      -                       -                       416,384.00              

Department of Commerce Grants
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  01/01/21 -12/31/23 99,103.45                -                      -                      -                       -                       99,103.45               
  Commerce EcSA - Participant Services 99,000.00                -                      -                      -                       -                       99,000.00               
  Commerce EcSA - Sector Engagement -                          -                      103,571.00           -                       -                       103,571.00              

-                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         
     Subtotal 198,103.45               -                      103,571.00           -                       -                       301,674.45              

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network (Ends 10/31/23) 168,715.79               -                      -                      -                       -                       168,715.79              
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs (Ends 12/31/23) 108,316.19               -                      -                      -                       -                       108,316.19              
  Thurston County Jail Program 132,202.89               -                      -                      -                       -                       132,202.89              
  Boeing -                          -                      -                      -                       -                       -                         
  TST Community Grant (Ends 12/31/2023) 48,508.65                -                      -                      -                       -                       48,508.65               
  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) (05/01/2022 - 09/30/2023) -                          47,538.67             -                       47,538.67               
  Ag Labor (02/14/2023-12/31/2024 440,428.94               -                      -                      -                       -                       440,428.94              
     Subtotal 898,172.46               47,538.67             -                      -                       -                       945,711.13              

Program Expense Total 4,813,524.85         1,027,297.67     423,571.00         38,914.00            -                       6,303,307.52        



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services 
& Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total

Administrative Services
Administrative Office Operations
  Salaries 1,427,176.78         1,427,176.78           
  Benefits 617,187.79            617,187.79              
  Travel & Training 148,602.51            148,602.51              
  Professional Services 151,166.51            151,166.51              
  Facilities 195,753.34            195,753.34              
  Supplies & Communications 42,842.98             42,842.98               
  Equip/Maintenance/Rentals 9,120.00               9,120.00                 
  Depreciation -                       -                         
  Insurance 11,161.99             11,161.99               
  Memberships 18,230.00             18,230.00               
  Misc. 41,360.00             41,360.00               
Admin Office Subtotal 2,662,601.90         2,662,601.90           

Other Activities 
  Sector Strategies and LMI 25,000.00             25,000.00               
  Point North Local Plan 90,000.00             90,000.00               
  Media 94,500.00             94,500.00               
  HR Consulting (Employee Retention) 23,920.00             23,920.00               
  Launch Pad Scope 28,000.00             28,000.00               
Other Subtotal 261,420.00            261,420.00              

One Stop Operator 75,000.00             75,000.00               
One Stop Operator Subtotal 75,000.00             75,000.00               

Administrative Expense Total 2,999,021.90      2,999,021.90        
 

Total Expenditures 4,813,524.85         1,027,297.67     423,571.00         38,914.00            2,999,021.90      9,302,329.42        

Admin Office Formula Carry Forward to PY24 1,020,905             
Admin Office Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY24 1,260,648             
Program Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY24 4,947,920             
Total Carry Forward to PY24 7,229,473             



Pacific Mountain Workforce Development Council
Program Year 2023
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024
Mod Comparison

Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY23 Mod Total-PY23 Final Difference Comments

 

Budgeted Revenues:

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Formula Grants
  WIOA Admin Cost Pool (ACP) -                        -                       -                     -                     542,906.97            542,906.97              542,906.97              -                             
  WIOA Adult 575,000.00             125,000.00            -                     6,398.00             728,298.77            1,434,696.77           1,434,696.77            -                             
  WIOA Dislocated Worker 425,000.00             534,759.00            10,000.00           6,398.00             720,640.31            1,696,797.31           1,696,797.31            -                             
  WIOA Youth 825,000.00             70,000.00              -                     6,398.00             790,729.18            1,692,127.18           1,692,127.18            -                             

Subtotal 1,825,000.00          729,759.00            10,000.00           19,194.00           2,782,575.23         5,366,528.23           5,366,528.23            -                             
 

Competitive DOL/ WIOA Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 2nd Half 567,796.48             -                       -                     -                     143,806.98            711,603.46              711,603.46              -                             
  Pathway Home (07/01/22-12/31/2025) 390,421.83             -                       -                     -                     274,852.75            665,274.58              665,274.58              -                             
      In House Program Pathway 594,916.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       594,916.00              594,916.00              
  Quest DWG (10/01/22-09/30/24) 133,115.00             180,000.00            310,000.00         19,720.00           336,643.53            979,478.53              979,478.53              -                             
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (02/01/22-03/31/25) Federal 255,000.00             -                       -                     -                     99,945.00             354,945.00              354,945.00              -                             
  Military Transition - Community Project Grant -                        954,000.00            -                     -                     546,000.00            1,500,000.00           1,500,000.00            -                             
Subtotal 1,941,249.31          1,134,000.00         310,000.00         19,720.00           1,401,248.26         4,806,217.57           4,806,217.57            -                             

State EcSA
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Below 200% 284,623.00             -                       -                     -                     152,267.00            436,890.00              472,267.00              (35,377.00)                  Lost funding due to not meeting performance
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Above 200% 131,761.00             25,000.00             156,761.00              200,550.00              (43,789.00)                  Lost funding due to not meeting performance
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Business Nav -                        108,333.00            108,333.00              108,333.00              -                             

-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             

Subtotal 416,384.00             -                       -                     -                     285,600.00            701,984.00              781,150.00              (79,166.00)                  
  

Department of Commerce Grants
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  01/01/21 -12/31/23 150,179.40             -                       -                     -                     14,598.46             164,777.86              164,777.86              -                             
  Commerce EcSA - Participant Services 2,786,531.00          -                       -                     -                     232,823.00            3,019,354.00           790,547.00              2,228,807.00               Community Reinvestment Dollars for IDA's

  Commerce EcSA - Sector Engagement -                        -                       950,000.00         -                     398,158.00            1,348,158.00           1,259,739.00            88,419.00                    New funding Estimate was low last budget

-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
Subtotal 2,936,710.40          -                       950,000.00         -                     645,579.46            4,532,289.86           2,215,063.86            2,317,226.00               

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network (Ends 10/31/23) 168,715.79             -                       -                     -                     58,560.80             227,276.59              336,084.53              (108,807.94)                 Program Underspending lost funding
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs (Ends 12/31/23) 108,316.19             -                       -                     -                     24,520.05             132,836.24              134,934.43              (2,098.19)                    Program Underspending lost funding
  Thurston County Jail Program 196,778.82             -                       -                     -                     -                       196,778.82              196,778.82              -                             
  Boeing -                        -                       -                     -                     100,000.00            100,000.00              100,000.00              -                             
  TST Community Grant (Ends 12/31/2023) 48,508.65               -                       -                     -                     22,532.58             71,041.23                99,098.36                (28,057.13)                  Program Underspending lost funding
  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) (05/01/2022 - 09/30/2023) 47,538.67               -                       -                     -                     6,921.42               54,460.09                54,460.09                -                             
  Ag Labor (02/14/2023-12/31/2024 440,428.94             -                       -                     -                     52,767.54             493,196.48              493,196.48              -                             
Subtotal 1,010,287.06          -                       -                     -                     265,302.39            1,275,589.45           1,414,552.71            (138,963.26)                 

Total Revenue 8,129,630.77       1,863,759.00      1,270,000.00    38,914.00         5,380,305.34      16,682,609.11      14,583,512.37       2,099,096.74             



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY23 Mod Total-PY23 Final Difference Comments

Budgeted Expenditures:

Program Services
Direct Participant 

Services
Business Services & 

Solutions
Special Impact 

Projects
Misc. Contracts & 

Projects
Administrative 

Services Total-PY23 Mod Total-PY23 Final Difference

 WIOA Formula
 Contracted Programs:  Adult 575,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       575,000.00              575,000.00              -                             
                               Dislocated Worker 425,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       425,000.00              425,000.00              -                             
                               Youth 825,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       825,000.00              825,000.00              -                             
 Youth Training and internships -                        30,000.00              -                     -                     -                       30,000.00                30,000.00                -                             
 Incumbent Worker Training -                        100,000.00            -                     -                     -                       100,000.00              100,000.00              -                             
 Business Services -                        400,000.00            -                     -                     -                       400,000.00              400,000.00              -                             
 Military Transition -                        199,759.00            -                     -                     -                       199,759.00              45,000.00                154,759.00                  Additional funds allocated to this project

 Apprentice Connections -                        -                       -                     15,000.00           -                       15,000.00                10,000.00                5,000.00                     Additional funds allocated to this project

 ESD System Outreach match -                        -                       -                     4,194.00             -                       4,194.00                 4,194.00                  -                             
 One Stop Professional Development -                        -                       10,000.00           -                     -                       10,000.00                10,000.00                -                             
     Subtotal 1,825,000.00          729,759.00            10,000.00           19,194.00           -                       2,583,953.00           2,424,194.00            159,759.00                  

Competitive DOL/WIOA Grants
  Opioid Disaster NDWG (03/01/2022-09/30/23) 2nd Half 497,796.48             70,000.00              -                     -                     -                       567,796.48              567,796.48              -                             
  Pathway Home (07/01/22-12/31/2025) 291,341.27             -                       -                     -                     -                       291,341.27              340,045.28              (48,704.01)                  Less Expense expected in the current period

      In House Program Pathway 298,612.19             -                       -                     -                     -                       298,612.19              298,686.72              
  Quest DWG (10/01/22-09/30/24) 133,115.00             180,000.00            310,000.00         19,720.00           -                       642,835.00              622,835.00              20,000.00                    Final contracts issued against funding

  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (02/01/22-03/31/25) Federal 255,000.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       255,000.00              255,000.00              -                             
  Military Transition - Community Project Grant -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
     Subtotal 1,475,864.94          250,000.00            310,000.00         19,720.00           -                       2,055,584.94           2,084,363.48            (28,778.54)                  

State EcSA
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Below 200% 284,623.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       284,623.00              320,000.00              (35,377.00)                  Lost funds 
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Above 200% 131,761.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       131,761.00              200,550.00              (68,789.00)                  Lost 43,789 in funding, moved 25K to admin
  Economic Security for All (EcSA) (07/01/23-06/30/24) State Business Nav -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             

-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             

     Subtotal -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
416,384.00             -                       -                     -                     -                       416,384.00              520,550.00              (104,166.00)                 

Department of Commerce Grants -                             
  Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)  01/01/21 -12/31/23 99,103.45               -                       -                     -                     -                       99,103.45                150,179.40              (51,075.95)                  Closed Grant Unspent Funds

  Commerce EcSA - Participant Services 99,000.00               -                       -                     -                     -                       99,000.00                -                          99,000.00                    Estimated to be spent this program year
  Commerce EcSA - Sector Engagement -                        -                       103,571.00         -                     -                       103,571.00              -                          103,571.00                  Estimated to be spent this program year

-                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
     Subtotal 198,103.45             -                       103,571.00         -                     -                       301,674.45              150,179.40              151,495.05                  

Other Grants
  Thurston Job Champions Network (Ends 10/31/23) 168,715.79             -                       -                     -                     -                       168,715.79              277,523.73              (108,807.94)                 Closed Grant Unspent Funds
  City of Olympia Journey to Jobs (Ends 12/31/23) 108,316.19             -                       -                     -                     -                       108,316.19              110,414.38              (2,098.19)                    Closed Grant Unspent Funds
  Thurston County Jail Program 132,202.89             -                       -                     -                     -                       132,202.89              53,694.78                78,508.11                    Received 5 year renewal of grant

  Boeing -                        -                       -                     -                     -                       -                         -                          -                             
  TST Community Grant (Ends 12/31/2023) 48,508.65               -                       -                     -                     -                       48,508.65                76,565.78                (28,057.13)                  Closed Grant Unspent Funds

  Lift (Lightweight Innovations for Tomorrow) (05/01/2022 - 09/30/2023) -                        47,538.67              -                     -                     -                       47,538.67                47,538.67                -                             
  Ag Labor (02/14/2023-12/31/2024 440,428.94             -                       -                     -                     -                       440,428.94              440,428.94              -                             
     Subtotal 898,172.46             47,538.67              -                     -                     -                       945,711.13              1,006,166.28            (60,455.15)                  

Program Expense Total 4,813,524.85       1,027,297.67      423,571.00       38,914.00         -                       6,303,307.52        6,185,453.16         117,854.36                



Direct Participant 
Services

Business Services & 
Solutions

Special Impact 
Projects

Misc. Contracts & 
Projects

Administrative 
Services Total-PY23 Mod Total-PY23 Final Difference Comments

Administrative Services
Administrative Office Operations
  Salaries 1,427,176.78         1,427,176.78           1,499,438.45 (72,261.67)                  Loss of staff and reclass of staff costs
  Benefits 617,187.79            617,187.79              661,452.06 (44,264.27)                  
  Travel & Training 148,602.51            148,602.51              132,761.71 15,840.80                    Increased training and travel for staff
  Professional Services 151,166.51            151,166.51              179,166.51 (28,000.00)                  
  Facilities 195,753.34            195,753.34              198,633.14 (2,879.80)                    
  Supplies & Communications 42,842.98             42,842.98                42,842.98 (0.01)                           
  Equip/Maintenance/Rentals 9,120.00               9,120.00                 9,120.00 -                             
  Depreciation -                       -                         0.00 -                             
  Insurance 11,161.99             11,161.99                11,161.99 -                             
  Memberships 18,230.00             18,230.00                18,230.00 -                             
  Misc. 41,360.00             41,360.00                51,360.00 (10,000.00)                  Drop in estimate costs for community outreach

Admin Office Subtotal 2,662,601.90         2,662,601.90           2,804,166.84            (141,564.94)                 

Other Activities 
  Sector Strategies and LMI 25,000.00             25,000.00                25,000.00                -                             
  Point North Local Plan 90,000.00             90,000.00                90,000.00                -                             
  Media 94,500.00             94,500.00                70,500.00                24,000.00                    Increase in Cost after RFP 
  HR Consulting (Employee Retention) 23,920.00             23,920.00                23,920.00                -                             
  Launch Pad Scope 28,000.00             28,000.00                20,000.00                8,000.00                     Additional funds to stand up Launchpad

Other Subtotal 261,420.00            261,420.00              229,420.00              32,000.00                    

One Stop Operator 75,000.00             75,000.00                135,000.00              (60,000.00)                  Passing on costs of OSO to system

One Stop Operator Subtotal 75,000.00             75,000.00                135,000.00              (60,000.00)                  

Administrative Expense Total 2,999,021.90      2,999,021.90        3,168,586.84         (169,564.94)              
 

Total Expenditures 4,813,524.85       1,027,297.67      423,571.00       38,914.00         2,999,021.90      9,302,329.42        9,354,040.00         (51,710.58)                 

Admin Office Formula Carry Forward to PY24 1,020,905             999,953                 
Admin Office Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY24 1,260,648             967,914                 
Program Carry Forward Ongoing Grants to PY24 4,947,920             3,087,738              
Total Carry Forward to PY24 7,229,473             5,055,605              
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PY23 PacMtn 
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Youth 22,783,132 1,716,762 1,316,953 

Adult 21,844,797 1,736,109 1,319,800 

Dislocated 

Worker 

19,743,634 1,047,106 1,343,409 
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Other Feedback/Comments/Questions: 

Specific Board Query and Strategic Directions 
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